NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

NOTE  16: FUND  EQUITY  RECLASSIFICATIONS  AND  RESTATEMENTS

As a result of review during the current reporting period, certain funds were reclassified from their June 30, 1999 presentation to
more appropriate fund types.  The most significant of these reclassifications resulted in the State Health Plan and the Disability Income
Plan of North Carolina being reported as discretely presented component units instead of blended component units.  The effects of these
reclassifications appear in the "Entity Changes/Fund Reclassification" column.  Some fund equity balances as of July 1, 1999, are restated
for certain accounting changes or adjusted for the correction of errors in the reported balances of the fiscal year ended June 30, 1999.
These changes are shown in the "Prior Year Adjustments and Restatements" column. The following table summarizes the above changes
as they appear in the accompanying financial statements (dollars in thousands).

June 30, 1999 Entity July 1, 1999 July 1, 1999
Fund Changes/ Fund Fund

Equity Fund Equity Prior Year Equity
as Previously Reclass- as Adjustments/ as

Reported ification Reported Restatements Restated
Primary Government
General Fund..... 1,144,130$   (208)$   1,143,922$   (13,669)$   1,130,253$
Special Revenue..... 2,482,159 (1,860) 2,480,299 29,304 2,509,603
Capital Projects..... 277,427 —  277,427 (1,287) 276,140
Enterprise..... 71,369 208 71,577 10 71,587
Internal Service..... 575,376 (65,036) 510,340 1,265 511,605
Expendable Trust Funds..... 2,450,138 —  2,450,138 (9) 2,450,129
Nonexpendable Trust Funds..... 456,261 —  456,261 —  456,261
Pension Trust Funds..... 56,272,203 —  56,272,203 —  56,272,203
Investment Trust Fund..... 746,005 —  746,005 —  746,005
Total Primary Government..... 64,475,068 (66,896) 64,408,172 15,614 64,423,786

Component Units
Governmental Funds..... —  —  —  —  —
Proprietary Funds..... 781,598 44,419 826,017 1,839 827,856
College and University:
  University funds..... 7,168,279 150,126 7,318,405 (7,546) 7,310,859
  Community colleges funds..... 1,390,782 (315) 1,390,467 (1,253) 1,389,214
Total Component Units..... 9,340,659 194,230 9,534,889 (6,960) 9,527,929

Total Reporting Entity..... 73,815,727$   127,334$   73,943,061$   8,654$   73,951,715$

NOTE  17: RESIDUAL  EQUITY  TRANSFERS

Residual equity transfers out exceed residual equity transfers in by $33.389 million due to the following transactions: (1) $6 million
transferred out from the General Fund to the State Ports Authority (Proprietary Component Unit), recorded by the Authority as an increase
in contributed capital.  (2) $4 million transferred to the General Fund from the State Ports Authority, recorded by the Authority as a
decrease in contributed capital.  (3) $4.5 million transferred out from the General Fund to the Workers’ Compensation Fund (Enterprise
Fund) recorded by the Workers’ Compensation Fund as an increase in contributed capital.  (4) $409 thousand transferred out from the